

No. 11-1285

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., in its capacity as Fiduciary and
Plan Administrator of the U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN and
ROSEN LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BLUE CROSS BLUE
SHIELD ASSOCIATION AND THE RAWLINGS
COMPANY, LLC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARA J. EISENBERG
MARC PRICE WOLF
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.471.3100

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ROBERT N. WEINER
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
202.942.5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. ALLOWING COURTS TO VARY UNAMBIGUOUS PLAN TERMS WOULD INCREASE COSTS FOR PARTICIPANTS AND THREATEN PLANS' FINANCIAL VIABILITY | 7 |
| A. Allowing Courts To Disregard Plan Terms Would Increase The Cost Of Administering ERISA Plans | 7 |
| B. Allowing Courts To Disregard Plan Terms Would Decrease The Amount Of Money In The Plan's Fund | 11 |
| C. Higher Costs And Lower Recoveries Would Jeopardize Plans' Financial Viability And Result In Reduced Benefits And/Or Higher Out-Of-Pocket Payments For Participants | 13 |
| II. ALLOWING COURTS TO VARY UNAMBIGUOUS PLAN TERMS WOULD CREATE PERVERSE INCENTIVES THAT UNDERMINE THE PURPOSES OF SUBROGATION | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores Assocs.' Health & Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores Assocs.' Health & Welfare Plan v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. ex rel. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Kohler</i> , No. C 11- 0439 CW, 2011 WL 5321005 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Barreca v. Cobb</i> , 668 So. 2d 1129 (La. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>Bombardier Areospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot, & Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Neurobehavioral Assocs., P.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) | 16 |
| <i>Desmond v. Liberty Nw. Ins. Corp.</i> , 817 P.2d 872 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) | 3 |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>Kolbe & Kolbe Health & Welfare Benefit Plan v. Med. College of Wis.</i> , 657 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Ass'n</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004) | 17, 18 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Carpenters Health & Sec. Trust</i> , No. C05-5724FDB, 2006 WL 118249 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 13, 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Nat'l City Mortg. Co. v. Stephen</i> , 647 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 483 S.E.2d 819 (W. Va. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) | 18 |
| <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Sorge v. Nat'l Car Rental Sys., Inc.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 5 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 N.W.2d 505 (Wis. 1994) | 10 |
| <i>Trustmark Life Ins. Co. v. Univ. of Chicago Hosps.</i> , 207 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 943 (2011) | 7, 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 26 U.S.C. §4980H | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§1001 <i>et seq.</i> §1132(a)(3) (ERISA §502(a)(3)) | 1 5, 12, 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Br. of Amicus Curiae America's Health Ins. Plans, Inc. et al., in Support of Respondent, <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) (No. 05-260), 2006 WL 460877 (Feb. 23, 2006) | 12 |
| F. Joseph Du Bray, <i>A Response to the Anti-Subrogation Argument: What Really Emerged From Pandora's Box</i> , 41 S.D. L. REV. 264, 273-74 (1996) | 14 |
| Jonathan Edelheit & Daniel Pyne, <i>The Benefits and Flexibility of Self-funded Insurance</i> , Self Funding Magazine (Aug. 2, 2012), available at http:// www.selffundingmagazine.com/ article/the-benefits-and-flexibility-of- self-funded-insurance.html | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Christine Eibner et al., <i>Employer Self-Insurance Decisions and the Implications of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act as Modified by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (ACA)</i> , RAND Health (2011), available at http://www.rand.org/pubs/technical_reports/TR971.html | 16 |
| Bernadette Fernandez, Congressional Research Service, Library of Congress, <i>Health Insurance: A Primer 3</i> (Feb. 3, 2005) | 14 |
| Jeffrey A. Greenblatt, <i>Insurance and Subrogation: When the Pie Isn't Big Enough, Who Eats Last?</i> , 64 U. CHI. L. REV. 1337 (1997) | 10, 15 |
| Kaiser Family Foundation and Health Research and Educational Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2011 Annual Survey 150</i> (2011), available at http://ehbs.kff.org | 3, 16 |
| Kathryn Linehan, <i>Self-Insurance and the Potential Effects of Health Reform on the Small-Group Market</i> , National Health Policy Forum (Dec. 20, 2010), available at http://www.nhpf.org/library/details.cfm/2839 | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <p>Motion of the Am. Ass'n of Health Plans et al. For Leave to File a Brief as Amici Curiae and Brief of Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i>, 534 U.S. 204 (2002) (No. 99-1786), 2001 WL 487681 (May 3, 2001)</p> | 12 |
| <p>16 LEE R. RUSS & THOMAS F. SEGALLA, COUCH ON INSURANCE (3d ed. 2005)</p> | |
| §223:116 | 8 |
| §223:141 | 8 |
| §223:142 | 8 |
| §223:152 | 10 |
| <p>Chad Terhune, <i>About 10% of Employers To Drop Health Benefits, Study Finds</i>, L.A. TIMES (July 24, 2012)</p> | 3 |
| <p>Gary L. Wickert, <i>The Societal Benefits of Subrogation</i>, available at http:// www.mwl-law.com</p> | 21 |
| <p>Joanne Wojcik, <i>Reform Law Could Fuel Self Funding</i> (Feb. 19, 2012), available at http://www.businessinsurance.com/ article/20120219/NEWS05/302199999</p> | 4 |
